Note 6.  Shareholders� Equity 109

tax expense and to properly record deferred tax assets.

Prior to the adoption of SFAS 123R, in the statement of cash flows, the tax benefits received by the Company from the exercise of certain
employee stock options were added back to net earnings in determining net cash provided by operating activities.  SFAS 123R requires a
different presentation for that portion of the tax benefit received upon option exercise which exceeds the tax

8

Edgar Filing: Comstock Holding Companies, Inc. - Form 10-K

Note 6.  Shareholders� Equity 110

benefit originally recorded based on the estimated fair value of the options previously recognized as compensation expense.  Accordingly, the
Company has reclassified this excess tax benefit from cash provided by operating activities to cash provided by financing activities in the
statement of cash flows.

The following tables summarize the adjustments to certain line items in the Company�s consolidated financial statements as a  result of adopting
SFAS 123R for all periods presented:

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated balance sheet:

December 31, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS
123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Deferred Federal and state income taxes $ 25,939 $ (12,661 ) � $ 13,278

Shareholders� equity:
Additional paid-in capital 18,663 162,242 � 180,905
Retained earnings $ 895,565 $ (149,581 ) � $ 745,984

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated statement of earnings:

Three months ended June 30, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS
123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Salaries and related costs $ 134,841 $ 9,576 $ 1,207 $ 145,624
Other operating expenses 19,334 � (1,207 ) 18,127

Total operating expenses 859,694 9,576 � 869,270

Operating income 68,305 (9,576 ) � 58,729

Earnings before income taxes andminority interest 71,685 (9,576 ) � 62,109
Income tax expense 25,712 (1,630 ) 1 24,083
Net earnings before minority interest 45,973 (7,946 ) (1 ) 38,026

Net earnings 44,644 (7,946 ) � 36,698

Basic earnings per share $ .21 � � $ .17
Diluted earnings per share $ .20 � � $ .17

Six months ended June 30, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS
123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Salaries and related costs $ 259,395 $ 16,684 $ 2,436 $ 278,515
Other operating expenses 39,273 � (2,435 ) 36,838

Total operating expenses 1,627,301 16,684 1 1,643,986

Operating income 125,862 (16,684 ) (1 ) 109,177

Earnings before income taxes andminority interest 132,556 (16,684 ) (1 ) 115,871

Edgar Filing: Comstock Holding Companies, Inc. - Form 10-K

Note 6.  Shareholders� Equity 111

Income tax expense 47,786 (2,040 ) (1 ) 45,745
Net earnings before minority interest 84,770 (14,644 ) � 70,126

Net earnings 82,388 (14,644 ) � 67,744

Basic earnings per share $ .39 � � $ .32
Diluted earnings per share $ .37 � � $ .31

9

Edgar Filing: Comstock Holding Companies, Inc. - Form 10-K

Note 6.  Shareholders� Equity 112

Restated line items in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

Three months ended June 30, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS
123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Net earnings $ 44,644 $ (7,946 ) � $ 36,698

Deferred income tax expense 3,728 4,389 � 8,117
Excess tax benefits from employee stock plans � (4,747 ) � (4,747 )
Tax benefits from employee stock plans 6,019 (6,019 ) � �
Stock compensation expense � 9,576 � 9,576

Net cash provided by operating activities 46,953 (4,747 ) � 42,206

Excess tax benefits from employee stock plans � 4,747 � 4,747

Net cash used in financing activities $ (42,798 ) $ 4,747 � $ (38,051 )

Six months ended June 30, 2005
As
previously
reported

SFAS
123R
Adjustments Reclassifications As restated

Net earnings $ 82,388 $ (14,644 ) � $ 67,744

Deferred income tax expense 7,987 6,915 � 14,902
Excess tax benefits from employee stock plans � (6,322 ) � (6,322 )
Tax benefits from employee stock plans 8,955 (8,955 ) � �
Stock compensation expense � 16,684 � 16,684

Net cash provided by operating activities 142,663 (6,322 ) � 136,341

Excess tax benefits from employee stock plans � 6,322 � 6,322

Net cash used in financing activities $ (57,123 ) $ 6,322 � $ (50,801 )

The following tables summarize information about fixed-price stock options for the six months ended June 30, 2006:

Number of
shares

Weighted
average
exercise price
per share

Weighted
average
remaining
contractual life

Aggregate
intrinsic value
(in thousands)

Outstanding at December 31, 2005 22,266,646 $ 14.64 � �
Options granted 3,109,000 44.20 � �
Options exercised (2,455,434 ) 10.60 � �
Options forfeited (184,250 ) 19.66 � �
Options expired (11,750 ) 10.45 � �
Outstanding at June 30, 2006 22,724,212 $ 19.08 6.27 years $ 839,222
Exercisable at June 30, 2006 12,120,987 $ 11.65 4.47 years $ 537,642